shares offered by us are sold at the midpoint of the range set forth on the front cover of this prospectus).

   The declaration and payment of any future dividends will be at the sole discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various
factors, including legal requirements, our subsidiaries' ability to make payments to us, our financial condition, operating results, cash flow from
operating activities, available cash and current and anticipated cash needs.

37

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

51

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2013 (i) on an actual basis, (ii) as
adjusted to give effect to the Reclassification prior to the effects of this offering and (iii) as adjusted to give effect to this offering, the use of
proceeds therefrom and the Reclassificiation. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Financial Information," "Business," the unaudited consolidated financial statements and the historical financial statements of the Company and
the respective accompanying notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2013

Actual

As Adjusted
for the

Reclassification

As Adjusted
for the
Offering
and the

Reclassification
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 130,628 $ $

Short term debt(2) $ 14,537 $ $
Long-term debt:
9.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2020 (par value $600,000) 656,808
8.75% Senior Fixed rate Notes due 2019 (par value $600,000) 649,475
Senior secured credit facility:
Revolving loan facility(3) �
Term loan due 2020 (par value $763,375) 761,622
Capital and financing lease obligations 111,207

Total debt $ 2,193,649 $ $

Class N Common Stock nonvoting ($.01 par value, 25,000 shares authorized;
3,497 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2013) 1,811
Class A Common Stock voting to be outstanding after the offering ($.01 par
value   shares authorized;   shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2013 as adjusted to give effect to the Reclassification;   shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2013 as adjusted to give effect to the offering and the
Reclassification)

Stockholders' equity
Class A Common Stock voting to be outstanding after the offering ($.01 par
value   shares authorized;   shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2013 as adjusted to give effect to the Reclassification;   shares issued and

[…]

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 91,353
Income tax provision 10,860

Earnings from continuing operations $ 80,493

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations $ 52.44

Average shares outstanding-Basic 1,534.92
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $ 52.44

Average shares outstanding-Diluted 1,534.92

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

44

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

60

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
TRANSITION PERIOD (MARCH 30, 2012 to DECEMBER 31, 2012)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Parent
Historical
March 30,
2012

through
August 30,

2012

Parent
Historical
August 31,

2012
through

December 31,
2012(1)
(restated)

Merger
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent
Transition
Period
Ended

December 31,
2012

Pro Forma
for Merger

Offering
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustment

Parent
Pro

Forma
(Predecessor) (Successor)

Revenues $ 1,206,072 $ 811,492 $ (8,458)(2) $ 2,009,106 $ $
Cost of operations 781,193 552,540 1,473(3) 1,335,206
Rent 189,086 143,374 (1,063)(4) 331,397
General and administrative:
M&A Costs 4,417 3,366 � 7,783
Management fee 2,500 � (2,500)(5) �
Other 27,023 29,110 (539)(6) 55,594 (12)
Depreciation and amortization 80,971 71,633 (2,370)(7) 150,234

Operating costs and expenses 1,085,190 800,023 (4,999) 1,880,214

Operating income (expense) 120,882 11,469 (3,459) 128,892
Other expense 960 49 � 1,009
Interest expense 70,004 47,132 (9,444)(8) 107,692
Equity in earnings of non-consolidated
entities (7,545) 2,480 (2,434)(9) (7,499)
Investment (income) expense (41) 290 627(10) 876

Total other expense (income) 63,378 49,951 (11,251) 102,078

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes 57,504 (38,482) 7,792 26,814
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,500 3,500 2,900(11) 8,900

Earnings from continuing operations $ 55,004 $ (41,982) $ 4,892 $ 17,914 $ $

Basic earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations $ 43.00 $ (27.72)

Average shares outstanding-Basic 1,279.14 1,514.48
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations $ 42.74 $ (27.72)

Average shares outstanding-Diluted 1,286.81 1,514.48

(1)
During the successor period from August 31, 2012 through December 31, 2012 adjustments were made to correct the valuation allowance recorded for
deferred tax assets and the income tax provision. These revisions to previously recorded amounts were needed to correct the carrying amount of other
long-term liabilities with an offsetting adjustment to increase the income tax provision by $5.52 million during the fourth quarter of 2012. Additional

[…]

specified permitted indebtedness at September 30, 2013. If we cannot satisfy the coverage ratios of the indentures, generally we can borrow an
additional amount under the new senior secured credit facility.

   As of September 30, 2013, we were in compliance with all financial covenants relating to the senior secured credit facility, the Notes due
2019, and the Notes due 2020.

Contractual Obligations

   Pro Forma.   Minimum annual cash payments required under existing capital and financing lease obligations, maturities of corporate
borrowings, future minimum rental payments under existing operating leases, furniture, fixtures, and equipment and leasehold purchase
provisions, and pension funding that have initial or remaining non-cancelable terms in excess of one year as of December 31,

94

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

121

Table of Contents

2012 on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Term Loan due 2020 as if it were consummated on December 31, 2012 are as follows:

(In thousands)
Calendar Year

Minimum
Capital and
Financing
Lease

Payments

Principal
Amount of
Corporate

Borrowings(1)

Interest
Payments on
Corporate

Borrowings(2)

Minimum
Operating
Lease

Payments

Acquisitions
and Capital
Related

Betterments(3)
Pension

Funding(4)

Pro Forma
Total

Commitments
2013 $ 16,750 $ 7,750 $ 138,023 $ 397,631 $ 40,303 $ 2,469 $ 602,926
2014 16,839 7,750 137,752 408,209 � � 570,550
2015 16,972 7,750 137,481 399,584 � � 561,787
2016 16,983 7,750 137,210 382,745 � � 544,688
2017 16,998 7,750 136,938 361,082 � � 522,768
Thereafter 113,860 1,936,250 308,841 1,661,501 � � 4,020,452

Total $ 198,402 $ 1,975,000 $ 996,245 $ 3,610,752 $ 40,303 $ 2,469 $ 6,823,171

(1)
For pro forma purposes, the financing for the Term Loan due 2020 was assumed to have been consummated as of December 31, 2012.
Amounts represent the cash requirements for the payment of principal on corporate borrowings. Total amount does not equal carrying
amount due to unamortized premiums and discounts.

(2)
Interest expense on the Term Loan due 2020 was estimated at 3.50% based upon the interest rate in effect as of December 31, 2012.

(3)
Includes committed capital expenditures, investments, and betterments to our circuit. Does not include planned, but non-committed
capital expenditures.